

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
11/21/2017 4:20 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 94452-1

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

MAYTOWN SAND AND GRAVEL, LLC and PORT OF  
TACOMA,

*Plaintiffs/Respondents,*

v.

THURSTON COUNTY,

*Defendant/Petitioner*

---

**PETITIONER'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

Mark R. Johnsen, WSBA No. 11080  
Steven D. Robinson, WSBA No. 12999  
KARR TUTTLE CAMPBELL  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300  
Seattle, Washington 98104-7055  
Telephone: (206) 223-1313  
Facsimile: (206) 682-7100

Michael B. King, WSBA No. 14405  
Jason W. Anderson, WSBA No. 30512  
Rory Cosgrove, WSBA No. 48467  
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600  
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010  
Telephone: (206) 622-8020  
Facsimile: (206) 467-8215

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT .....	2
A. The Court of Appeals’ reading of subsection .030(1)(c) of LUPA frustrates the Legislature’s declared goal of achieving expeditious and uniform disposition of land-use disputes.....	2
1. The record is clear: the Port and Maytown (1) challenged before the Hearing Examiner the Staff’s decision to impose additional water quality tests and then to refer the issue to the Hearing Examiner for resolution, (2) decided not to appeal after losing that issue before the Hearing Examiner, and then (3) based their damage claims on a substantive challenge to that referral, and to the Hearing Examiner’s decision to uphold that referral.....	2
2. The decision by the Port and Maytown to bail midstream from the County’s administrative process, thereby frustrating LUPA review of their claims of substantive land-use error by the County, should bar their state-law damages claims. ....	8
B. Maytown’s substantive due process claim fails for two reasons: (1) Maytown had no protected property interest in what became its preferred procedure for dealing with water-testing requirements; and (2) Maytown failed to show that the County’s actions met the stringent “shocking to the conscience” test required to establish a deprivation of substantive due process.....	12

1.	Maytown had no protected property interest in a specific procedure.....	12
2.	The County engaged in no conduct “shocking to the conscience.”.....	15
C.	This Court should decline to adopt a new exception to the American Rule and reverse the award of fees on appeal.....	19
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**Washington Cases**

*Asche v. Bloomquist*,  
132 Wn. App. 784, 133 P.3d 475 (2006)..... 11

*Blueberry Place Homeowners Ass’n v. Northward Homes, Inc.*,  
126 Wn. App. 352, 110 P.3d 1145 (2005)..... 20

*Bostain v. Food Exp., Inc.*,  
159 Wn.2d 700, 153 P.3d 846 (2007) ..... 4, 15

*Carlisle v. Columbia Irrigation Dist.*,  
168 Wn.2d 555, 229 P.3d 761 (2010) ..... 13

*Cave Props. v. City of Bainbridge Island*,  
199 Wn. App. 651, 401 P.3d 327 (2017)..... 6

*Cingular Wireless v. City of Clyde Hill*,  
185 Wn.2d 594, 374 P.3d 151 (2016) ..... 9

*City of Seattle v. McCready*,  
131 Wn.2d 266, 931 P.2d 156 (1997) ..... 19, 20

*Community Treasures v. San Juan County*,  
198 Wn. App. 1032, 2017 WL 1315502,  
*rev. granted*, 189 Wn.2d 1001 (Sept. 6, 2017)..... 8

*Dep’t of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC*,  
146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)..... 9

*Durland v. San Juan County*,  
182 Wn.2d 55, 240 P.3d 191 (2014) ..... 9

*G-P Gypsum Corp. v. Dep’t of Revenue*,  
169 Wn.2d 304, 237 P.3d 256 (2009) ..... 9

*Harrington v. Spokane County*,  
128 Wn. App. 202, 114 P.3d 1233 (2005)..... 11

*James v. County of Kitsap*,  
154 Wn.2d 574, 115 P.3d 286 (2005) ..... 9, 11

<i>Lakey v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 909, 296 P.3d 860 (2013) .....	7, 11
<i>Manning v. Loidhamer</i> , 13 Wn. App. 766, 538 P.2d 136 (1975).....	19
<i>Maranatha Mining, Inc. v. Pierce County</i> , 59 Wn. App. 795, 801 P.2d 985 (1990).....	3
<i>Mercer Island Citizens for Fair Process v. Tent City 4</i> , 156 Wn. App. 393, 232 P.3d 1163 (2010).....	11
<i>Mission Springs, Inc. v. City of Spokane</i> , 134 Wn.2d 947, 954 P.2d 250 (1997) .....	16, 17
<i>Pleas v. City of Seattle</i> , 112 Wn.2d 794, 774 P.2d 1158 (1989).....	10
<i>Pleas v. City of Seattle</i> , 89 Wn.2d 454, 573 P.2d 359 (1978) .....	10
<i>Rogerson Hiller Corp. v. Port of Port Angeles</i> , 96 Wn. App. 918, 982 P.2d 191 (1999).....	20
<i>Shaw v. City of Des Moines</i> , 109 Wn. App. 896, 37 P.3d 1255 (2002).....	11
<i>Spice v. Pierce County</i> , 149 Wn. App. 461, 204 P.3d 254 (2009).....	11
<i>Sunderland Services v. Pasco</i> , 127 Wn.2d 782 (1995).....	3
<i>Wells v. Aetna Ins. Co.</i> , 60 Wn.2d 880, 376 P.2d 644 (1962) .....	20
<i>Wilson Court Ltd. P’ship v. Toni Maroni’s</i> , 134 Wn.2d 692, 952 P.2d 590 (1998) .....	20

**Other State Cases**

<i>Clark v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 46 Cal. App. 4th 1152, 56 Cal. Rptr. 2d 223 (1996) .....	18
<i>Stubblefield Constr. v. City of San Bernardino</i> , 32 Cal. App. 4th 687, 38 Cal. Rptr. 2d 413 (1995).....	18

**Federal Cases**

*Bateson v. Geisse*,  
857 F.2d 1300 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 16, 17

*Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth*,  
408 U.S. 564, 92 S. Ct. 2701, 33 L. Ed. 2d 548 (1972) ..... 14

*Bell v. Sch. Bd.*,  
321 F.2d 494 (4th Cir. 1963)..... 20

*Bishop v. Wood*,  
426 U.S. 341, 96 S. Ct. 2074, 48 L. Ed. 2d 684 (1976) ..... 14

*Buckler v. Rader*,  
53 F. Supp. 3d 1371 (N.D. Ga. 2014)..... 17

*Casias v. City of Raton*,  
738 F.2d 392 (10th Cir. 1984)..... 14

*City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found.*,  
538 U.S. 188, 123 S. Ct. 1389, 155 L. Ed. 2d 349 (2003)..... 16

*County of Sacramento v. Lewis*,  
523 U.S. 833, 118 S. Ct. 1708, 140 L. Ed. 2d 1043 (1998)..... 16

*Creative Environments, Inc. v. Estabrook*,  
680 F.2d 822 (1st Cir. 1982)..... 17

*Curtis Ambulance of Fla., Inc. v. Bd. of County Comm’rs*,  
811 F.2d 1371 (10th Cir. 1987)..... 13, 14

*EJS Props., LLC v. City of Toledo*,  
698 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 17

*Giuliana v. Springfield Twp.*,  
238 F. Supp. 3d 670 (E.D. Pa. 2017)..... 17

*Lemke v. Cass County*,  
846 F.2d 469 (8th Cir. 1987)..... 17

*Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.*,  
455 U.S. 422, 102 S. Ct. 1148, 71 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1982)..... 14

*Northpointe Plaza v. City of Rochester*,  
465 N.W.2d 686 (1991) ..... 16, 17

<i>Olim v. Wakinekona</i> , 461 U.S. 238, 103 S. Ct. 1471, 75 L. Ed. 2d 813 (1983).....	13
<i>Onyx Props., LLC v. Bd. of County Comm’rs of Elbert County</i> , 838 F.3d 1039 (10th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593, 92 S. Ct. 2694, 33 L. Ed. 2d 570 (1972) .....	14
<i>Queen Anne Courts v. City of Lakeville</i> , 726 F. Supp. 733 (D. Minn. 1989) .....	17
<i>Shanks v. Dressel</i> , 540 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>United Artists Theatre Circuit v. Twp. of Warrington, PA</i> , 316 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Vinyard v. King</i> , 728 F.2d 428 (10th Cir. 1984).....	13

**Court Rules and Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	15
RAP 2.5(a).....	20
RCW 36.70C.010.....	9
RCW 36.70C.020(2)(b).....	6
RCW 36.70C.030(1)(c).....	2, 8
